MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
OCMULGEE SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
AND

THE CITY OF MACON, GECRGIA

This Memorandum of Agreement entered into between
the Ocmulgee Soil and Water Conservation District,
hereinafter referred to as the "District®" and the City of
Macon, Georgia hereinafter referred to as the "City".

WHEREAS, the City has adopted an erosion and
sedimentation control ordinance governing land-disturbing
adtivities, which ordinance meets or exceeds the standards,
requirements and provisions of the Erosion and
Sedimentation Act of 1975, as amended; and

WHEREAS, the City has been certified by the
Director of the Environmental Protection Division as an
issuing authority for purposes of the Erosion and
Sedimentation Act of 1975, as amended; and

WHEREAS, the City has demonstrated to the District
its capabilities to review and approve erosion and sediment
control plans and has requested an agreement with the
District to conduct such review and approval; and

WHEREAS, the District enters into this Agreement
with the intent of allowing the City to conduct the review
and approval of erosion and sediment control plans without

referring the applications and plans to the District, in




compliance with 7(b) of the Erosion and Sedimentation Act

of 1975, as amended; and

WHEREAS, both parties to this Agreement, the

District and the City, understand that this Agreement

cannot be effective until the State Soil and Water

Conservation Committee gives its written concurrence

hereto, as indicated by execution of this document.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties to this Agreement, the

District and the City, based on the mutual considerations

as set forth below, hereby agree as follows:

II l.

The City shall conduct technical review and
approval of erosion and sediment control
plans in accordance with standards set forth
in the ordinance of the City.

The City shall submit to the District on a
guarterly basis a report of the erosion and
sediment control program. Such report shall
contain the number of plans reviewed and the
overall program status.

The City shall keep the District informed of
land-disturbing plans that might affect soil
and water conservation.

The City shall maintain a system of records,
plans, applications, etc. of all actions
taken under this Agreement, and shall make
such records available to the District or its

representative upon request.




' Ir. 1.
{ -

The District will allow the City to conduct
the review and approval of erosion and
sediment control plans without the necessity
of referring the application and plan to the
District, so long as the City complies with
the conditions specified in this Agreement.
The District will periodically review and
carefully consider the reports submitted by
the city and shall make recommendations with
regard to the adequacy of the program and its
compliance with the Erosion and Sedimentation
Act of 1975, as amended.

The District shall provide the City with
expertise available through the District and
through memoranda of agreement between the
District and other agencies.

The District assures that erosion and
sediment control assistance shall continue to
be a priority item of the District program.
The District shall, upon request, provide or
conduct informational and educational
programs to train individuals charged with
review of erosion and sediment control plans,
manpower and funding permitting.

The District shall provide to the City an
annual evaluation of the effectiveness of its

erosion and sediment control program.
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It is mutually understood and agreed as follows:

l.

This memorandum shall not be amended without
consent of both parties and concurrence of
the State Soil and Water Conservation
Committee.

The City files of erosion and sediment
control plans and actions shall remain
accessible to the District.

The District may secure additional review
services before making reccmmendations cf the
adequacy of the program of the City.

This memorandum may be terminated at any time
by either party, upon sixty (60} days written
notice. It will terminate automatically and
without written notice 1f the Environmental
Protection Division revokes the certification
of the City program pursuant to 12(b) of the
Erosion and Sedimentation Act of 1975, as
amended.

This memorandum shall be effective on the
date of the concurrence herewith by the State

Soil and Water Conservation Committee.




Sworn to and subggribed
beffAré me this’ day
) , 1991.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

. @%ﬁ&iﬁlwm&w:-mwm 2, 1582

Sworn to and subscribed
before me this &/  day
Lo , 1991.
)
(2027 . (PA )

No¥ary gﬁbllc

My Commission Expires:

TITLE: Colin v .

Ocmulgee River Soil and
Conservation

This memorandum is hereby concurred in by the State Soil

and Water Conservation Committee this gﬁfﬁ‘day of

tadrcry , 1991.

Sworn to and subscribed

before me this ié{-ff’)day

of Marerh , 1991.
7 \ ; T

o

Wotary Public
My Commission Expires:

March 31992

State Soil & Water
Conservation Committee

7 G )

TITLE: C{;—/gg,/??dé




CITY ENGINEER'S OFFICE

Tity of Macon

700 POPLAR STREET
P.O. BOX 247
MACON, GEORGIA 31202-0247
(912) 751-7180

51199

January 30, 1998

Mr. Anthony Burns

State Soil & Water Conservation Com.
P. 0. Box 8024

Athens, CGeorgia 30603

Dear Mr. Burns:
As per my telephone conversation with Mr. Brent Turner, 1 am attaching

a list showing "Land Disturbance" permits issued by this department
from July 1, 1996 thru June 30, 1997.

Sincerely
2 o

JLJ:1t
cc: Brent Tarner

Attachments

An Equal Opportunity / Affirmative Action Employeer




PERMIYT

NO.

coM
oM
CcoM
coM
coM
COM
COoM
COoM
COM
coM
CoM
COM
coM
CoM
COM
COoM
CoM
COM
COoM
CoM
COoM
CcoM
COM
COM
COM
CoM
CoM
COM
CcoM
COM
COM
coM
COM
COM
COM
COoM
comM
coM
COM
COM
COoM
COM
COM
COM
CcoM
COM
CcOoM
coM

96-259
96-260
96-261
96-262
96-263
96-264
S6-265
96-266
36-267
96-268
96-269
96-270
96-271
96-272
96-273
96-274
96-275
96-276
96-27T1
96-278
96~-279
96-280
96-281
96-282
96-283
96-284
96-285
96-286
96287
97-288
97-28%8
97-290
97-291
97-292
97-293
97-294
97-295
97-296
97-297
97-298
97-299
97-300
97-361
97-302
97-303
97-304
97-305
97-306

APPLICANT

Dr. Ahmed Yousef
Ron Hill, C.P.A.
strous & Co.

Don Carter

Tony Widener
Robert Bowen IIT
Joseph B. Lee

Don Carter

Kroger

Tom Yocum

Ralph True

Warren Assoc.(Sch.}
Steve T. Taylor
Gene Holcomb

C. Toman (Con-Agra}
Chuck Strod

James Bennett

Rod Vermilio

C. Cunningham (Ch.)
T. Widner (Ch.)

T. Widner

T. Widner

T. Widner

Gregory Poole Equip
Commun . Tower "
Mid-Ga. Ind.
Rollinswood S/D
Ramada Inn

Emerald Forest S/D
John F. Jones
Northpark Shop.

Ed Lavender
Ingleside Memorial
Cowart Automotive
Scotlt Renfroe
Macon Housing Two
Office Max

Burch Lowe Inc.

C. Cunnningham
burcleve, Inc.

New Pilgram Bapt.
Woodland South Dev.
Tony Widner

D. Fain (Powertel)
i1st Macon Bank
Macon Memorial Pk.
Pop Eye Rest.

BRibb Co. DFCS

LOCATION

1854 Forsyth St.
2186 Ingleside Ave.
575 Guy Paine Rd.
2140 Riverside Dr.
190 Lower Bay Street
Riverside Cemetary
310 stratton St.
2140 Riwverside Dr.
400 Pio Nono Ave.
8222 Hawkinsville
4291 Mercer Univ.
304 Pierce Ave.
2280 Seventh St.
928 M.L.K. Jr, Blvd.
211 Lower Poplar St.
4508 Log Cabin Dr.

4438 Forsyth Rd4.

2529 Houston Ave.

1260 Riverside Dr.

4505 Mercer Univ. Dr.
4576 Pio Nono Ave.

527 Hillcrest Ind. Blvd.
1380 Pio Nono Ave.

4330 Meade R4.

320 Eighth St.

357 Oak St.

Atwood Dr. Ext.

2965 Riverside Dr.
Topaz Lane

3216 Pio Nono Ave.

3700 Blk. Northside Dr.
1090 Eisenhower Pkwy.
2410 Ingleside Ave.
3063 Napier Ave.

1955 Dove St.

184 Holts Lane

2515 Pio Nono Ave.

1320 Guy Paine Rd.

2480 Oak haven Ave.
Fdna Pl. & Toole Dr.
4388 Robinson R4.
Lokchapee Ridge

725 Riverside Dr.

1087 Rose St.

3080 Riverside Dr.

4101 Mercer Univ Dr.
633 Shurling br.

456 Bay St. Teen Cntr.

Rd.
Dr.

DATE
APPROVED

7-5-96
7-8-96
7-11-96
7-17-96
7-22-96
T-26-36
7-26-96
8-7-96
8-13-96
8-19-96
8-20-96
9-5-96
9-19-96
3-19-96
9-27-96
10-3-96
10-4-96
10-22-96
10-29-96
10-29-96
10-29-96
10-29-96
8-20-96
11-5-96
11-15-96
11-18-96
11-19-96
12-17-96
12-18-96
1-13-97
1-16-97
1-24-97
1-28-97
2-3-97
2-10-97
2-12-97
2-13-97
3-10-97
3-18-97
3-28-97
4-1-97
4-28-97
4-28-97
5-1-97
5-1-97
5-5-97
5-12-97
5-19-97




COM
COM
COM
COM
CcoM

COM.

COM
COM
CoM
COM
COoM
COM
COM
CcOoM

97-307
97-308
27-309
97-310
97-311
97-312
97-313
97-314
97-315
97-316
97-317
97-318
97-319
97-320

Woodland 3. Dev. Burrus Rd. & Castlewood 5-20-97

Dennis Fulton 2970 Roff Ave.

Pier 1 Import 3640 Eisenhower Pkwy.
Powertel Off Jordan Lake Rd.
Daniel Miller 1425 Gray Hwy.
Ramada Lmtd. 2956 Riverside Dr.
Rooms to Go Macon Tech Dr.

Bethel Temple Ch. 3610 Log Cabin Dr.
Akridge Rlty. 5553 Bloomfield Rd.
GA. Duplicating 1180 Eisenhower Pkwy.
Powertel Atl. Ross Plaza

Carpet Salvage 4588 Log Cabin Dr.
Duell Stone 2625 Broadway

Sports Hall of Fame 301 Cherry St.

5-29-97
6-2-97

6-3-97

6—-4-97

6-10-97
6-11-97
6-13-97
6-16-97
6-25-97
6-25-97
6-27-97
6-27-97
6-30-97




